5th September 2016

Community, Health and Leisure Committee

Basildon and Brentwood Public Health Partnership Strategic Plan

Report of: Mark Stanbury Environmental Health Manager

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The Basildon and Brentwood Public Health Partnership Group has the responsibility for delivering this Strategic Plan on behalf of the Brentwood Health and Wellbeing Board, and the Basildon Health and Wellbeing Partnership. The Public Health Partnership will ensure that all partner organisations support the delivery of pertinent services in line with this Strategic Plan. This group acknowledges the wider challenges around the improvement of health and wellbeing amongst the residents of Basildon and Brentwood, but have chosen to prioritise its focus on specific areas where health may be influenced.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That Members approve this Strategic Plan (Version: August-October 2016) produced by the Basildon and Brentwood Public Health Partnership Group, and note that it replaces the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Work Plan produced by Brentwood Borough Council and approved by Committee in July 2014.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 This Strategic Plan replaces the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Workplan of 2014-17 as both Basildon and Brentwood Councils (which share a Clinical Commissioning Group), now have a joint Strategic Plan bringing their common interests in health together. This work is directly aided and supported by Essex County Council through the CCG. In addition, a shared Public Health Improvement Practitioner post has been created to see this work through on behalf of both authorities. Ring-fenced funding of £26,500 has also been provided to both of these authorities for this work.

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1 Member approval is sought as this Plan dictates the work and actions to be taken by both local authorities concerned. The Plan is versioned August-October 2016 as it is continually modified by the authorities in cooperation with the CCG concerned so that it remains reflective of current arrangements and aspirations. The document will be reviewed and updated at each meeting of the Brentwood Health and Wellbeing Board and will be submitted to Council Committee again in late 2017.

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 Members are required to approve this Strategic Plan as it directly affects the future health and wellbeing of residents within the Brentwood Borough. It also impacts businesses with regard to providing healthy food choices where reference to the Council's Tuck-In work is concerned.

6. Consultation

6.1 No consultation is required in advance of submission of this plan to Committee.

7. References to Vision for Brentwood 2016-2019

7.1 With regard to the priority 'Community and Health', this Policy supports 'making Brentwood a Borough where people feel safe, healthy and supported'. It also provides for; 'effective representation of local people's views and needs for improved and accessible health services'.

8. Implications

Legal Implications

Name & Title: Saleem Chughtai, Legal Services Manager Tel and Email: Saleem.chughtai@brentwood.gov.uk / 07966 891 705

8.1 The Legal Services Manager has been consulted and is in agreement with the legal information provided in this report.

Financial Implications

Name & Title: Ramesh Prashar – Financial Services Manger Email & Tel: Ramesh.prashar@brentwood.gov.uk / 01277 312 743 8.1 A grant of £26,500 has been received for Essex County Council to Fund Brentwood's Health and Wellbeing Board objectives and this has been included in the budget.

Other Implications *(where significant)* – i.e. Health and Safety, Asset Management, Equality and Diversity, Risk Management, Section 17 – Crime & Disorder, Sustainability, ICT.

- 8.2 There are no asset management implications. There are no equality/diversity or risk management implications.
- **9. Background Papers** (include their location and identify whether any are exempt or protected by copyright)

None

10. Appendices to this report

Appendix A - Basildon and Brentwood Public Health Partnership Strategic Plan (Version August-October 2016)

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Mark Stanbury, Environmental Health Manager Telephone: 01277 312510 E-mail: mark.stanbury@brentwood.gov.uk